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CODE COMPLIANCE BOARD 
CITY OF MIAMI SPRINGS, FLORIDA 

 
Chairperson Marlene B. Jimenez 

 

Board member John Bankston    Board member Jorge Filgueira 
Board member Jacqueline Martinez Regueira Board member Juan Khoury 
Board member Mara Zapata    Board member Vivian Isla Rey  
                                             

AGENDA 
Regular Meeting 

Tuesday, December 7, 2021 
7:00 p.m. 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL 

 
2. INVOCATION AND SALUTE TO THE FLAG 
 
3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING:    November 2, 2021 
 
4. OLD BUSINESS 
 

1) Case # 17-02523 (Update) 
Address:  378 Westward Drive 
Owner:  Miami Springs Baptist Church 
Violation: 93-13.- Maintenance of Property by Owner 
 
2)  Case # 11-00205 (Fine Reduction) 
Address: 144 South Drive 
Owner: Doris E Boiesen 
Violation: 93-13 – Maintenance of Property by Owner 
 
3)  Case # 19-00841 (Fine Reduction) 
Address: 144 South Drive 
Owner: Doris E Boiesen 
Violation: 150-016 – Off-Street Parking Facilities 
 
4)  Case # 19-00842 (Fine Reduction) 
Address: 144 South Drive 
Owner: Doris E Boiesen 
Violation: 71-04 – Inoperable Vehicles Prohibited 
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5)  Case # 19-00226 (Fine Reduction) 
Address: 429 Deer Run 
Owner: Raul Cruz Jr; Ibis Cruz 
Violation: 151-04. – Application for Building Permit. 

 
6)  Case # 19-00903 (Fine Reduction) 
Address: 157 Deer Run 
Owner: Jesmany & Denise Jomarron 
Violation: 151-04. – Application for Building Permit. 
 

 
5. NEW BUSINESS 
 
  1) Case# 20-982 
  Address:  961 Falcon Ave 

Owner:  Nicolas S & Miguel L Llewellyn 
Violation:  151-04. – Application for building permit. 

 
  2) Case# 20-01524 

Address:  1250 Oriole Ave 
Owner:  Gabriel & Lauren Orellana 
Violation:  151-04. – Application for Building Permit. 

 
 
6. COUNCIL LIAISON REPORT AND REQUEST 
 
 
7. ADJOURNMENT 

 
If any person decides to appeal any decision made by the Code Enforcement Board with respect to 
any matter considered at this meeting or hearing, he/she will need to ensure that a verbatim record of 
the proceedings is made which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is 
based (F.S. 286.0105) 1981  
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 City of Miami Springs, Florida 
 
The regular meeting of the Miami Springs Code Compliance Board was held on 
Tuesday November 2nd, 2021 at 7:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers at City Hall. 
 
1) Call to Order/Roll Call 
 
The meeting was called to order at 7:04 P.M.   
 
Present:  Board member Jacqueline Martinez-Regueira 

Board member John Bankston 
Board member Alyssa Cundari Roelans   
Board member Jorge Filgueira 
Chair Person Marlene Jimenez 
 

 
Absent:  Board member Maria Nunez  
   Board member Juan Khoury 
 
    
 
Also Present:  Rosemary Novo, Code Compliance Officer  
   Victor Vazquez, Councilman 

Jose Arango, City Attorney 
   Mayra Aleman, Board Secretary  
 
 
2) Invocation/Salute to the Flag 
 
All who were present participated.   
 
3) Approval of Minutes:   October 5th, 2021 
 
Minutes of the October 5th, 2021 meeting were approved as written.   
 
Board Member Martinez-Regueira moved to approve the minutes as written. 
Board member Bankston seconded the motion, which passed unanimously 5-0 
on rollcall vote. The rollcall vote was as follows: Board member Bankston, Board 
member Filgueira, Board member Martinez-Regueira, Board member Roelans, 
and Chairperson Jimenez voted YES.  
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Board secretary Mayra Aleman swore in everyone giving testimony during the 
proceedings. 
 
 
4) OLD BUSINESS 
 

1) Case# 21-01592 
Address:  144 Palmetto Dr 
Owner:  Bethsaida E Mejia Bonilla (TIC) 
 Joel Alberto Rodriguez Wills (TIC) 
Violation: 151-04 – Application for Building Permit. 

 
Code compliance officer Novo stated the case is in compliance. 
 
5) NEW BUSINESS 
 
  1) Case# 21-01221 
  Address:  5553 NW 36TH Street 

Owner:  UTD Building Corporation 
Violation:  150-030. – Sign regulations (G)(3)(a)(b)(c).  
 93-51. – Color palette compliance. 
 

Code Compliance Officer Novo presented the case history to the Board. 
 
Jose Arango, City Attorney stated that out of the four-violations listed on the notice the 
City dismissed three. The following three violations were dismissed: Section 150-030 
(G)(3)(a)(b)(c). The only violation the City is proceeding with is Section 93-51.  
 
Javier Fernandez, Attorney for UTD Building Corporation was present at the meeting.  
Mr. Fernandez addressed the Board and stated that UTD Building Corporation did not 
feel that they violated City Code Section 93-51.  
 
Jose Arango, City Attorney read City code section 93-51(b) and 150-028 f (3) for the 
record. Board member Martinez-Regueira asked Mr. Fernandez how much time would 
his client need to come into compliance with Code Section 93-51. Mr. Fernandez stated 
90 days. Jose Arango, City Attorney took in two paper copies of an email from Mr. 
Fernandez.   
 
Discussion ensued amongst the Board members on a reasonable time frame for the 
property to come into compliance.  
 
Board Member Filgueira moved to grant until February 1st, 2022 to come into 
compliance with Section 93-51. Board member Martinez-Regueira seconded the 
motion, which passed 4-1 on roll call vote. The rollcall vote was as follows: Board 
member Bankston, Board member Filgueira, Board member Martinez-Regueira, 
and Chairperson Jimenez voted YES. Board member Roelans voted NO. 
 

5



 

Code Compliance Board   Tuesday, November 2nd, 2021 3 

 
   
  2) Case# 20-01549 

Address:  432 S Royal Poinciana Blvd 
Owner:  Luisa E Chacaliaza 
Violation:  151-04. – Application for building permit. 
 

Code Compliance Officer Novo presented the case history to the Board. 
 
Luisa E Chacaliaza of 432 S Royal Poinciana Blvd was present at the meeting with an 
interpreter provided to her by the City. Mrs. Chacaliaza stated that she built the extra 
structures because she works at a hospital with COVID-19 positive patients. She 
claimed she built the structure, which includes a laundry room and a bathroom, to keep 
her family safe from contamination. 
 
Discussion ensued amongst the Board members on how the property can come into 
compliance. 
 
Board Member Martinez-Regueria moved to grant 90 days to have an issued 
permit, and have an update on February 1st, 2022. Board member Bankston 
seconded the motion, which passed unanimously 5-0. The rollcall vote was as 
follows: Board member Bankston, Board member Filgueira, Board member 
Martinez-Regueira, Board member Roelans and Chairperson Jimenez voted YES.  
 

 
  3) Case# 21-0482 

Address:  164 Lenape Dr 
Owner:  Asia S Da Costa 
 Emerson Da Costa 
Violation:  71-04 – Inoperable Vehicles Prohibited 
 

Code Compliance Officer Novo presented the case history to the Board. 
 
Property owner of 164 Lenape Drive was not present for the meeting.  
 
Discussion ensued amongst the Board members on the amount of inoperable vehicles 
on the property.   
 
Board member Roelans moved to apply a retroactive $100 daily fine, starting on 
October 18, 2021 until it comes into compliance. Board member Bankston 
seconded the motion which passed unanimously 5-0 on rollcall vote. The rollcall 
vote was as follows: Board member Bankston, Board member Filgueira, Board 
member Martinez-Regueira, Board member Roelans and Chairperson Jimenez 
voted YES.  
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  4) Case# 21-0729 

Address:  473 Lafayette Dr 
Owner:  Hassan Al Barghouthi 
Violation:  93-13 – Maintenance Of Property by Owner (Grass & 
Weeds) 
 

Code compliance officer Novo stated the case is in compliance. 
 

 
 
6) UNIFORM CIVIL VIOLATION NOTICE APPEAL  
 
  
None at this time. 
 
7) COUNCIL LIAISON REPORT AND REQUEST 
 
  
None at this time. 
 
 
8) ADJOURNMENT 
 
There being no further business the meeting was duly adjourned at 8:47 P.M. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7



 

Code Compliance Board   Tuesday, November 2nd, 2021 5 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[ THIS SPACE WAS LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted: 
 
 
                                      __                                              
Mayra Aleman 
Board Secretary 
 
                                                                          
Adopted by the Board on                                                         
this    __   day of    ___     , 2021.                                                  
 
 
 
             ______       ___   _                         
Marlene Jimenez, Chair 
 
 
 
 
Words -stricken through- have been deleted.  Underscored words represent changes. 
All other words remain unchanged. 
************************************************************************************************************************ 
 “The comments, discussions, recommendations and proposed actions of City Citizen Advisory Boards do 
not constitute the policy, position, or prospective action of the City, which may only be established and 
authorized by an appropriate vote or other action of the City Council”. 
************************************************************************************************************************ 
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Code Compliance Board
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Case # 17-02523

378 Westward Dr

Code: 93-13

Maintenance of 

Property by Owner

Update

10



➢ On October 5th, 2021, Board member Martinez-Regueira moved to grant until December 7th, 2021 for an

update on the property. Board member Bankston seconded the motion, which passed unanimously 5-0 on

rollcall vote. The rollcall vote was as follows: Board member Bankston, Board member Martinez-Regueira,

Board member Khoury, Board member Roelans, and Chairperson Filgueira voted YES.

Violation:

Poor overall maintenance of property. Including the following:

1. Missing window panels
2. Mold and mildew on exterior walls
3. Rust in exterior
4. Poor landscaping
5. Broken/missing column casings
6. Broken soffits
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Case # 11-02523

144 South Dr

Code: 93-13 

Maintenance of 

Property by Owner 

REDUCTION OF FINE

15



➢ On November 30th, 2010, based on an anonymous compliant, CCO Lourdes Taveras at the time of inspection noticed that
the front porch was completely filled with plastic bags, plastic buckets, furniture, papers, and other misc. items. The front
door was blocked up to two feet high, the rest of the porch was completely filled to about 5 feet. A NOV was mailed by
certified mail and regular mail, but unable to post as there was no access to front door.

➢ On February 2nd, 2011 CCO Lourdes Taveras re-inspected the property and noticed that a large amount of items had been
removed. She spoke to Ms.Boiesen and she requested until the end of February to finish picking up.

➢ On March 3rd, 2011 during a follow up inspection, CCO Lourdes Taveras noticed that some items were removed from the
porch and were being piled at the rear yard. Ms. Boiesen was granted 30 more days to removed derelict or dilapidated items
from property.

➢ On May 3rd, 2011 during follow up inspection, CCO Lourdes Taveras noticed that no further action had been taken, most of
the items that were in the front of the property had been placed in the rear yard. There was still an excessive amount of
items in the front yard behind a covered vehicle, and in the rear some of the items had plants growing on them and there
was an inoperable Burgundy van. Being that the property owner had been given a significant amount of time to comply and
due to various complaints against the property, the case was referred to the June 2011 Code Compliance Board meeting.

➢ On May 16th, 2011 a Summons to Appear before the Code Compliance Board on June 7, 2011 was sent via Police service,
Certified mail and regular mail to the property owner's living address of 117 Curtiss Parkway and regular mail to 144 South
Drive.

➢ On June 7th, 2011 Member Robert Williams made a motion to grant Ms.Boiesen 30 days until July 7th, 2011 to come into
compliance. If she did not, then a fine of $25 per day would begin on July 8th, 2011. Vice-Chairman Saenz seconded the
motion and it passed with five “Aye” votes.

➢ On August 2nd, 2011 the case was taken to the Code Compliance Board meeting for an update. Property was still not in
compliance and therefore, the fine started running on July 8th. To date, the fine total was $625 and would continue to run
until compliance is reached. 16



➢ On 11/02/11 Ms.Boiesen requested a re-inspected of the property for progress on the clean up. CCO Lourdes Taveras
observed very little progress in the rear of the property, however, some progress was made on the front.

➢ On 08/10/16 based on information from Miami-Dade Mosquito Control, a flyer was posted at the property regarding the
bromeliads. At the time of posting, CCO Lourdes Taveras noticed that the front porch was filled up to almost three feet with
debris, bags, boxes, planters and other decapitated items. Property remained on a $25 per day fine accumulating to a total
of $46,500.

➢ On November 17, 2021, I performed an inspection of the property as requested by Realtor Mayda Blanco. All excess
materials, debris, rubbish, trash and other misc. items have been removed from the porch and rear yard. The yard
overgrowth in the front, side and rear yard setbacks have been removed. Property has reached compliance.

➢ On November 19th, 2021, I compiled the total amount of fines owed to the City of Miami Springs based on the enforcement
order for the case. The fines for Code Case 11-205 are as follows:

From 07/08/2011 to 11/17/2021 is a total of 3,786 days x $25.00 = $94,650.00

An amount of $5,000 has already been paid so the total amount owed is $89,650.

➢ On November 22th, 2021, $75.00 dollars were paid to be heard in front of this board for a reduction of fines.

➢ On November 29th, 2021 the agenda for the December 7th Code Compliance Board meeting was mailed via regular mail
and was also emailed.

17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



3

Case # 19-00841

144 South Drive

Code: 150-016

Off-Street Parking

Fine Reduction

25



➢ On February 2, 2019, during Saturday inspections of the City, Code Compliance Officer Quintero noticed that an inoperable
vehicle was parked on the grass of the property.

➢ On February 4, 2019, Code Compliance Officer Quintero posted CIN and granted 7 days to comply.

➢ On February 18, 2019, Final CIN was mailed and 10 days were granted.

➢ On March 19, 2019, No contact had been made, and the property remained in violation. Ticket was issued in the amount of
$100.00. and referred to the Code Compliance Board. Summons to appear was mailed, and also sent via police, to the
property owner for the meeting to be held on April 2, 2019.

➢ On April 2, 2019, Board member Filgueira motioned that the vehicle that is parked inoperable on the grass be

removed within 14 days by April 16th or commencing the 15th day (April 17th) a $50/day fine will start. Board

member Bankston seconded the motion, which passed unanimously 5-0 on voice vote.

➢ On April 11, 2019, Code Compliance Officer Quintero noticed that the inoperable vehicle remained parked on grass.

➢ On May 24, 2019, Code Compliance Officer Quintero attempted to call property owner to inform her of the upcoming board
meeting on June 4, 2019. He also mailed the agenda to the property via regular and certified mail.

➢ On June 4, 2019, Code Compliance Officer Quintero presented case history and provided an update to the Board. Board
member Martinez-Regueira stated that the fine is running effective April 17th and there wasn’t anything else they could do at
this time.

➢ On June 11, 2019, Code Enforcement Board Order was mailed to the property owner via regular and certified mail. It was
also sent to the Finance Department for recording with the Miami Dade County Clerk of Courts. Tracking No. 7018-1830-
0000-9261-6675. Fines were applied from 4/17/2019 to 6/11/2019 = 55 Days X $50.00 = $2,750.00
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➢ On May 24th, 2021, during routine inspections, Code Compliance Officer Quintero observed that the vehicle had been
removed and applied the daily fines as follows:

From and including: Wednesday, April 17, 2019
To and including: Sunday, May 23, 2021

Result: 768 days x $50.00 = $38,400.00

Case became in compliance pending payment.

➢ On November 22nd, 2021, $75.00 dollars were paid to be heard in front of this board for a reduction of fines.

➢ On November 29th, 2021, the agenda for the December 7th Code Compliance Board meeting was mailed via regular mail
and was also emailed.
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Case # 19-00842

144 South Drive

Code: 71-04

Inoperable Vehicles 

Prohibited

Fine Reduction

4
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➢ On February 2, 2019, during Saturday inspections of the City, Code Compliance Officer Quintero noticed that an inoperable
vehicle was parked on the grass of the property.

➢ On February 4, 2019, Code Compliance Officer Quintero posted CIN and granted 7 days to comply.

➢ On February 18, 2019, final CIN was mailed and 10 days were granted.

➢ On March 12, 2019, no contact had been made, and the property remained in violation. Ticket wad issued and referred to the
Code Compliance Board.

➢ On April 2, 2019, Board member Filgueira motioned that both inoperable vehicles parked within the front setbacks be

removed within 14 days by April 16th or commencing the 15th day (April 17th) a $50/day fine will start. Board

member Bankston seconded the motion, which passed unanimously 5-0 on voice vote.

➢ On April 11, 2019, Code Compliance Officer Quintero passed by to the property to re-inspect, and noticed that one of the
vehicles was removed. One vehicle remained, inoperable and on grass.

➢ On May 24, 2019, Code Compliance Officer Quintero attempted to call property owner to inform her of the upcoming board
meeting on June 4, 2019. He also mailed the agenda to the property via regular and certified mail.

➢ On June 4, 2019, Code Compliance Officer Quintero presented case history and provided an update to the Board. Board
member Martinez-Regueira stated that the fine is running effective April 17th and that they have nothing to do at this time.

➢ On June 11, 2019, Code Enforcement Board Order was mailed to the property owner via regular and certified mail. It was
also sent to the Finance Department for recording with the Miami Dade County Clerk of Courts. Tracking No. 7018-1830-
0000-9261-6675. Fines were applied from 4/17/2019 to 6/11/2019 = 55 Days X $50.00 = $2,750.00
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➢ On May 24, 2021, during routine inspections, Code Compliance Officer Quintero observed that the vehicle had been
removed and applied the daily fines as follows:

From and including: Wednesday, April 17, 2019
To and including: Sunday, May 23, 2021

Result: 768 days x $50.00 = $38,400.00

Case became in compliance pending payment.

➢ On November 22, 2021, $75.00 dollars were paid to be heard in front of this board for a reduction of fines.

➢ On November 29, 2021, the agenda for the December 7th Code Compliance Board meeting was mailed via regular mail and
was also emailed.
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Case # 19-00226

429 Deer Run

Code: 151-04

Application for 

Building Permits

39



➢ On October 30, 2018, during routine inspections of City alleyways, Code Compliance Officer Quintero observed what
seemed to be a new Tiki Hut. By further inspection of City/County records and aerial views, it was determined that there was
no permit on file for the Tiki Hut, slab, and concrete leading to the Tiki Hut. A CIN was issued and 7 days to pass by the
Building Department were granted to start the legalization.

➢ On November 26, 2018, Code Compliance Officer Quintero issued a follow-up CIN as no contact/action were taken by the
property owners.

➢ On December 5, 2018, the property owner spoke to the Building Department. The property owner explained that everything
within the lot was going to be demolished and a new house was going to be built. Property owner requested until February-
March of 2019 for the demolition.

➢ On December 13, 2018, the Building Official granted until February 15th, 2019, for a legalization or demolition permit
application to be submitted.

➢ On February 18, 2019, Code Compliance Officer Quintero followed-up and the deadline was not met. A final CIN was mailed.

➢ On March 4, 2019, No contact/action had been taken. A ticket was issued in the amount of $100.00.

➢ On May 15, 2019, A permit application for the demolition was submitted to the Building Department.

➢ On January 29, 2020, the Building Department cancelled the permit application due to inactivity. The permit application is
considered abandoned.

➢ On June 9, 2021, Code Compliance Officer Quintero sent a follow-up Civil Infraction Notice.

➢ On July 22, 2021, due to no contact/action Code Compliance Officer Quintero prepared and sent the summons to appear via
regular, certified mail, and with MSPD. Tracking no. 7019-2970-0001-1124-1577.
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➢ On August 3, 2021, The Code Compliance Board ordered that a permit must be issued by October 5, 2021 to legalize or
demolish the work completed without permits or a daily fine of $150.00 will start retroactively on August 3, 2021.

➢ On August 23, 2021, A permit was applied for to legalize the Tiki Hut, Walkway, and Slab.

➢ On October 7, 2021, Permit RES21-0606 was approved and issued, two days after the deadline.

➢ On October 25, 2021, Code Compliance Officer Quintero applied the fines retroactively as per the Code Compliance Board
Order as followed:

From and including: Tuesday, August 3, 2021
To, but not including Thursday, October 7, 2021
Result: 65 days X $150.00 = $9,750.00

Case is in compliance pending final fees.

➢ On October 26, 2021, $75.00 dollars were paid to be heard in front of this board for a reduction of fines.

➢ On November 29, 2021, the agenda for the December 7th Code Compliance Board meeting was mailed via regular mail and
was also emailed to homeowner Raul Cruz-Alvarez.
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Case # 19-00903

157 Deer Run

Code: 151-04 

Application for 

Building Permit

Fine Reduction

45



➢ On 2/12/19 I observed New Horizontal Wood Fence without Permit, Posted CIN.

➢ On 4/2/19 $100 Ticket # 01626 Posted at property, also sent Via Regular Mail and Certified Return Receipt # 7018 1830
0000 9261 6217.

➢ On 5/28/19 Summons to Appear was Served on this day to homeowner, Jesmany Jomarron, at property by Officer J.
Robbins ID # 0163.

➢ 6/4/19 Case heard at Code Compliance Board Hearing, Board granted homeowner 14 days to have his Permits "Issued", if
not a $100 a day fine will Start on June 19, 2019. "Board member Martinez-Regueira motioned to give the property owner
14 days to have a permit issued, if permit hasn’t been issued by June 19th a fine of $100/a day will start. Board member
Bankston seconded the motion, which passed unanimously 5-0 on voice vote. The roll call vote was as follows: Board
member Martinez-Regueira, Board member Bankston, Board member Filgueira, Board member Calvert and Chair Jimenez
voted YES.“

➢ 10/3/19 Mailed Enforcement Order to: Jesmany & Denise Jomarron, 157 Deer Run, Miami Springs, FL 33166-5787.

➢ 10/20/21 Calculated Amount owed to date: 85,400.00 + $100 Ticket = $85,500.00 (June 19, 2019 - Oct. 20, 2021), Permit
has not yet been issued, fines continue to accrue. Returned call to Atty., Don.

➢ 11/18/21 Permit Issued on 11/17/21 for a Total Amount due of $88,200.00 + initial $100 Ticket = $88,300.00. Recording Fees
will also be added by Finance. Permit was Finalized today. Will be Paying $75 Fee for a Fine Reduction Hearing, Application
given.

➢ 11/19/21 $75 Fine Reduction Fee Paid, Added to the Dec. 7, 2021 Agenda.

➢ 12/1/21 Text Reminder sent to Jesmany Jomarron of Fine Reduction Hearing Scheduled for Tuesday, Dec. 7, 2021 at 7 PM
(201 Westward Dr., 2nd Floor).
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NEW BUSINESS
Code Compliance Board
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Case # 20-00982

961 Falcon Ave

Code: 151-04

Application for 

Building Permit

55



➢ On 3/2/20 As per complaint, CCO Novo met with Public Works and observed Demolition in progress, Kitchen 
Sink with Cabinets removed along with drywall. Workers to let homeowner know that a Permit is required, 
Posted CIN.

➢ On 3/4/20 Spoke with new homeowner, Nick Llewellen, via phone.  Granted until April 3, 2020 to submit 
plans.

➢ On 3/18/20 Owner submitted for structural wall removal via Permit # 20-509, no permit yet for kitchen 
remodel.

➢ On 3/23/20 Owner submitted for Kitchen Remodel via permit # 20-517.  Wall Removal remains in Plan 
Check.

➢ 3/24/20 Electrical & Building review done on this day. 

➢ 1/12/21 Process considered Abandoned/Cancelled.  Time limitation of applications.  An application for a 
permit for any proposed work shall be deemed to have been Abandoned/Cancelled 180 days after the date of 
filing.  Move to Citation.

➢ On 1/12/21 Ticket # 00803 was Mailed via Regular & Certified Return Receipt # 7019 0700 0001 4748 5166.

➢ On 1/20/21 Spoke with homeowner via phone, will pay Ticket next month.
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➢ On 2/8/21 $100 Ticket was Paid via Credit Card, Receipt # 1906.

➢ On 2/22/21 Spoke with Nick via phone, advised not to Cancel new Process # 21-381 presently in plan check for 
Kitchen, as he would like to finish at a later date.  Explained that it was not advisable as more fines could incur.  
Finalized permit required for Closing of Case.

➢ On 11/18/2021 New Kitchen Remodel remains without a Permit.  Homeowner came in and picked up both sets of 
plans on 9/9/21 for Kitchen.  Wall Removal 20-00509 was Issued on 10/8/21.  Ticket has been Paid, Refer to CCB.

➢ 11/22/21 Summons to Appear given to Police for Service to Homeowner, Also sent via Regular & Certified Return 
Receipt # 7019 0700 0001 4748 5975.

➢ On 11/22/21 Summons was Delivered by PSA Alexander Alvarez.

➢ On 11/29/21 Spoke with Mr. Llewelyn via phone, will be unable to attend Board Hearing due to funeral for a 
member of his platoon, will send E-Mail.

➢ On 11/30/21 Received E-Mail from Mr. Llewelyn that reads:  "Good afternoon, my name is Nick Llewelyn I am the 
home owner of 961 Falcon Ave. we spoke on the phone on Monday about me not being able to attend the hearing 
because I have a funeral to attend for a member of my platoon. I humbly ask, to be able to have my absence 
excused and request extended time to give the proper documents needed to the city. I am a first time home owner 
and I am trying my best to work with the city to get them what they need. Thank you and have a nice day."
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Case # 20-01524

1250 Oriole Ave

Code: 151-04

Application for 

Building Permits

72



➢ On 6/24/20 As per complaint, I observed installation of some new wood posts for fence, will Mail CIN.

➢ On 6/25/21 Mailed CIN.

➢ 8/5/21 As of today, still no permit for Fence, Issued & Mailed Final Notice due to time frame.

➢ As of 11/19/21 there is still no permit, Posted $100 Ticket.

➢ On 11/22/21 Mailed Summons and $100 Ticket via Regular & Certified Return Receipt # 7019 0700 0001 4748 
5951, Summons to Appear given to Police for Service to Homeowner.

➢ On 11/22/21 Summons was Delivered by PSA Alexander Alvarez, to Lauren Orellana at property. 

➢ On 12/1/21 I spoke with homeowner, Gabriel, via phone. Explained process for obtaining permit, will go to City 
Hall for application and possible survey recertification.

➢ On 3/2/20 As per complaint, CCO Novo met with Public Works and observed Demolition in progress, Kitchen 
Sink with Cabinets removed along with drywall. Workers to let homeowner know that a Permit is required, 
Posted CIN.
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